
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Customer Services 
Executive Director: Douglas Hendry 

 
 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, Argyll, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 

DX599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
Email: douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
31 July 2013 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE will be held in 
the VILLAGE HALL, ISLE OF GIGHA on WEDNESDAY, 7 AUGUST 2013 at 10:00 AM, which 
you are requested to attend. 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES   

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
 3. MINUTES   

 
  (a) Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee meeting held on 5 June 

2013. (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

  (b) Kintyre Initiative Working Group held on 28 June 2013 (for noting) (Pages 9 - 
16) 

 
  (c) Mid Argyll Partnership held on 12 June 2013 (for noting) (Pages 17 - 22) 

 
 4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLORS QUESTION TIME   

 
 5. TARBERT PRIMARY - EDUCATION SCOTLAND  
  Report by Head Teacher (Pages 23 - 30) 

 
 6. BEAR - REPRESENTATION TO UPDATE ON IMPROVEMENT PLANS  
  Update by Ian McDonald, BEAR Representative   

 
 7. NEW CAMPBELTOWN GRAMMAR - KINTYRE PARK  
  Report by Head of Facility Services (Pages 31 - 34) 

 

Public Document Pack



 8. ROADS ISSUES   
 

  (a) Revenue Roads Budget 
     Report by Contracts Manager (Pages 35 - 56) 

 
  (b) Jacobs Survey A83 and proposed pedestrian crossing in Tarbert 
     Report by Head of Roads and Amenity Services (Pages 57 - 60) 

 
  (c) Provision of Road Defects Stats 
     Report by Contracts Manager (Pages 61 - 66) 

 
 9. STREETSCENE SERVICE REVIEW IMPLEMENTATION - TO FOLLOW  
  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure.   

 
 10. KILKERRAN PARK - MEMORIAL GARDEN  
  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure. (Pages 67 - 68) 

 
 11. CAMPBELTOWN  - FISHERMAN FACILITIES AT FISH QUAY  
  Report by Marine Operations Manager (Pages 69 - 74) 

 
 12. THIRD SECTOR GRANTS - 2013/14  
  Report by Community Development Officer (Pages 75 - 80) 

 
 13. MID ARGYLL PARTNERSHIP (MAP) AND KINTYRE INITIATIVE WORKING 

GROUP (KIWG) - STATUS OF BOTH GROUPS  
  Report by Area Governance Manager (Pages 81 - 82) 

 
 14. TELEPHONE CALL HANDLING IN POLICE SCOTLAND  
  Report by Area Governance Manager (Pages 83 - 86) 

 
 15. ITEM TRACKER (Pages 87 - 90)  

 
E1 16. BENGUILLION ROAD SITE - UPDATE  
  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services.  (Pages 91 - 94) 

 
E1 17. SALE OF FORMER ARDRISHAIG SCHOOL AND SCHOOLHOUSE, OAKFIELD 

ROAD, ARDRISHAIG  
  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services. (Pages 95 - 100) 

 
 The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on 
the grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973. 
 
The appropriate paragraph is:- 
 
E1 Paragraph 9 
 
Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the course of negotiations 
for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or the supply of goods or services. 
  
 



  MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE 
 
  Councillor Rory Colville           Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Anne Horn
 Councillor Donald Kelly           Councillor Donald MacMillan Councillor John McAlpine
 Councillor Douglas Philand     Councillor John Semple Councillor Sandy Taylor 
 
  Shirley MacLeod – Area Governance Manager 
    
 Contact: Theresa McLetchie  Tel: 01546 604511 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
MINUTES of MEETING of MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE held in 

the TEMPLAR'S HALL, HARBOUR STREET, TARBERT  
on WEDNESDAY, 5 JUNE 2013  

 
 

Present: Councillor Douglas Philand (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Rory Colville Councillor Donald MacMillan 
 Councillor Robin Currie Councillor John McAlpine 
 Councillor Anne Horn Councillor John Semple 
 Councillor Donald Kelly Councillor Sandy Taylor 
   
Attending Jane Fowler Head of Improvement and HR 
 Shirley MacLeod Area Governance Manager 
 David Clements IOD Programme Manager 
 Catriona Hood Head Teacher, Campbeltown 

Grammar School 
 Kathryn Wilkie Quality Improvement 

Manager 
 Audrey Baird Community Development 

Officer 
 Peter Bain Area Team Leader 
 Stewart Clark Roads Performance Manager 
 Alan Millar Assistant Operations 

Manager - Waste 
Management 

 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
   

There were no apologies. 
 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  There were no Declarations of Interest intimated. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  (a) MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE 3 
APRIL 2013 

 
   The Minute of the previous meeting held on 3 April, 2013 was approved as 

a correct record. 
 
 

  (b) MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE - 1 
MAY, 2013 

 
   The Minute of the previous meetings held on 1 May, 2013 was approved as 

a true record. 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



 
Councillor Colville enquired on the report in regards the status of both the 
Mid Argyll Partnership (MAP) and the Kintyre Initiative Working Group 
(KIWG) and the Area Governance Manager advised that this will be 
submitted to the August Area Committee meeting.. 
 
Discussion ensued in regards the benefit of the Item Tracker coming to 
future Area Committees for discussion and review.   
 
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed: 
 
1. That an updated report on the status of both MAP and KIWG in the 
context of Community-Planning arrangements come to the MAKI August 
Area Committee  meeting. 
2.That the Item Tracker would be included for noting and updating on future 
Area Committee agendas.  
 
 

  (c) MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS COMMUNITY SAFETY 
FORUM 7 MAY 2013 

 
   The Minute of the previous meeting held on 7 May, 2013 was noted. 

 
 

 4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLORS QUESTION TIME 
 

  The Chair invited questions from Members and the public in attendance. 
 
Councillor Currie highlighted the further deterioration of the A83 particularly on 
the stretch of the Trunk  road at Inveraray.   
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed to invite representation from BEAR to the next MAKI Area 
Committee in August which is being held on Gigha to discuss their improvement 
plans etc for the MAKI Trunk Road network. 
 

 5. CAMPBELTOWN GRAMMAR SCHOOL PERFORMANCE REPORT (AGENDA 
ITEM 6) 

 
  The Committee gave consideration to a report updating Members on 

Campbeltown Grammar School. 
 
Discussion followed in regards Curriculum for Excellence and the resulting 
impact on future pupil attainments.  In addition, the Committee reinforced their 
concerns on falling school rolls and difficulties encountered in the recruitment of 
teaching staff to the local area. 
 
The Chair thanked Catriona Hood for her informative report and wished her 
every success in her new role in Campbeltown.   

Page 2



 
Decision 
 
Members agreed to note the report.  
 
(Reference: Report by Head Teacher, 25 May 2013, submitted) 
 
 

 6. KINTYRE EMERGENCY REPORT (AGENDA ITEM 5) 
 

  The Committee gave consideration to a report on the Kintyre Emergency. 
 
Discussion followed in regards the potential benefit of sending out a 
questionnaire to gauge responses of people affected by the Emergency and the 
need to identify people with good local knowledge. 
 
The Head of Improvement and HR informed Members of future training being 
devised by the Scottish Government.  This training would be specifically tailored 
to define elected Members roles in local emergencies.   
 
Councillor McAlpine highlighted the need to identify ‘local storage hubs’ for 
emergency equipment and stressed the need for Argyll and Bute Council to 
agree the use of local schools for this purpose. 
 
The Chair thanked Jane Fowler for her attendance and informative update.    
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed to note the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Improvement and HR, dated 5 June 2013, 
submitted) 
 

 7. PRIMARY SCHOOLS UPDATE  REPORT 
 

  The Committee gave consideration to a report updating Members on the detail of 
work being undertaken in MAKI Primary Schools. 
 
Further discussion was given to the comparison in performance by local schools 
and the potential for future reports to update local Members on these statistics.  
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed:- 
 
 
1.To note the report, and  
2.That the Quality Improvement Officer would liaise with the Quality 
Improvement Manager in regards the inclusion of performance and attainment 
information on Primary Schools across the area in future reports. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director of Community Services, dated 6 May 
2013, submitted) 

Page 3



 
 

 8. SOCIAL WORK ISSUES 
 

  There was no report for Members on this issue. 
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed that the Chair would write to the Head of Adult Services voicing 
concern on behalf of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee at 
the lack of response to numerous requests for a report and update to the Area 
Committee. 
 
 

 9. AREA SCORECARDS - FQ4 
 

  The Committee gave consideration to a report updating Members on the Area 
Scorecard exceptional performance for the Financial Quarter 4, 2012-13.  
 
Discussion followed and Members detailed their concerns in regards the 
procedure of recording statistics, road defects, education issues and more 
information on ‘Better Neighbourhoods’. 
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed:- 
 
1.To defer review and further discussion of the Area Scorecards to the 
September  Business Day,  
2.That the Area Governance Manager would review statistics with the  
Streetscene Manager and provide further information on Better Neighbourhoods, 
and 
3.That the Roads Performance Manager would review the road defects statistics 
and report back to the next Area Committee in August.    
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Improvement and HR, dated 5 June, 2013, 
submitted). 
 
 

 10. ANNUAL REPORT OF PERFORMANCE - PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

  The Committee gave consideration to a report updating Members on the 
Performance of the MAKI Development Management for the period April, 2012- 
March, 2013. 
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed to note the report.  
 
(Reference: Report by Area Team Leader, 14 May 2013, submitted) 
 

 11. THIRD SECTOR GRANTS - PRIORITISATION OF APPLICATIONS 
 

Page 4



  The Committee gave consideration to a report to determine their funding 
priorities for Third Sector Grants  for 2014/15 onwards. 
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed to note the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Community Development Manager, 5 June 2013, 
submitted) 
 
 

 12. ANNUAL REPORT - THIRD SECTOR GRANTS 
 

  The Committee gave consideration to a report updating Members on the way 
that funding has been apportioned and detailing the end of year monitoring 
reports. 
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed to note the report.  
 
(Reference: Report by Community Development Manager, 5 June 2013,  
submitted) 
 
Councillor MacMillan advised the Committee that Audrey Baird was leaving her 
post in the MAKI area and expressed his thanks for all the effort, hard work and 
commitment that Audrey had invested in her Community Development work, 
 
The Chair reiterated Councillor MacMillan’s comments and expressed thanks on 
behalf of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee to Audrey and 
wished her every success in her new position. 
 
 

 13. ROADS ISSUES 
 

  The Committee considered a report providing an update on outstanding road-
related issues in the MAKI area. 
 
Discussion continued in regards the on-going flooding problem in Campbeltown 
and the Roads Performance Manager informed Members of further investigative 
work and a forthcoming meeting with Scottish Water to endeavour to find a 
resolution on this issue.   
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed:- 
 
1.To note the report, 
2.That the Roads Performance Manager would ascertain the status of the 
Mandatory  Speed Limits and report back to Members,   
3.That the Roads Performance Manager would request from BEAR a works  
   programme and provide this detail to Members. 
4.That an invite would be proffered to BEAR to attend the MAKI Area Committee 

Page 5



in  August, and  
5.That the Area Governance Manager would compile a list of road issue 
concerns  from Members and provide this to BEAR prior to their attendance at 
the August  Area Committee.   
 
(Reference: Reports by Roads Performance Manager, dated 7 May 2013, 
submitted) 
 

 14. MID ARGYLL - INTRODUCTION OF ADDITIONAL RECYCLING  SERVICES 
(INCLUDING ALTERNATE WEEKLY COLLECTION) 

 
  The Committee gave consideration to a report updating Members on recycling 

services in the Kintyre area. 
 
Further discussion was given in regards the following:- 
 
Provision of recycling statistics data 
Kintyre Recycling – employees and site facility 
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed:- 
 
1. To note the report, and   
2. That a report on the Bengullion Road site be brought to the MAKI August Area  
    Committee meeting. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director  - Development & Infrastructure 
Services, 5 June 2013, submitted) 
 
 

 15. USEABLE CAPITAL RECEIPTS 
 

  The Committee gave consideration to a report updating Members on the current 
position in regards previously agreed capital receipts funding for local projects. 
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed to a further 12 month commitment for the Ardrishaig 
Regeneration Masterplan, which would extend to June, 2014.  
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director  - Customer Services, 13 May, 2013, 
submitted) 
 
 
 

  
The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in
[...]
ls AFC and local Members, there is a 
proposal to consider inclusion of the Kintyre Park within the scope of the project to 
deliver the new Campbeltown Grammar. This report proposes a framework to assess 
the feasibility and benefit that this might bring whilst, at the same time, identifying 
whether the requirements of the Campbeltown Pupils AFC can be met. In the event 
that it was considered that Kintyre Park should be included, the report provides that 
public consultation can take place if required to assist in the final determination 

 

5.  IMPLICATIONS 

 

 
Policy:  None at present 
 

Financial: Would likely deliver a more efficient and effective 
development process 

  
Legal:  None at present 
 
Equal Opportunities  None at present 
 
Personnel:   None at present  
 
Risk: Will help mitigate risk of inefficient development process. 
 
Personnel: Future asset disposals will be managed and supported 

through a planned strategy and on a business case basis 
 
 
 
Cleland Sneddon – Executive Director – Community Services 
Douglas Hendry – Executive Director – Customer Services 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 

 

Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area 

Committee 

DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES                         7 AUGUST 2013 
 

 

ROADS REVENUE BUDGET – 1
st
 QUARTER UPDATE  

 

 
 

1. SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report follows on from the report presented at the March 2013 Business Meetings, 

which set out the reduction in road maintenance revenue activities to be delivered in 
2013/14 and 2014/15 as a result of a reduced revenue budget provision.     
  

1.2 This report details the current level of expenditure of the Roads Operations Revenue 
Budget. 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 That the Committee notes this report. 

 
 

3     DETAIL 
 

3.1 As Members are aware, the Roads Operations Budget is proposed in line with the Roads 
Maintenance and Asset Management Plan (RAMP)
[...]
 Culverts 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 43



 10 

Mid Argyll - Drainage Ditches 

 

 
 

 

Mid Argyll - Grass Cutting 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 44



 11 

Mid Argyll – Weedkilling 

 

 

 

Mid Argyll - Scrub Cutting 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 45



 12 

Mid Argyll - Road Traffic Signs 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Mid Argyll Cumulative Spend – Target and Forecast 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 46



 13 

Appendix1d (cont) 

Kintyre – Patching 

 

 
 

Kintyre – Potholing 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 47



 14 

Kintyre – Footways 

 

 
 

Kintyre – Drainage Culverts 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 48



 15 

Kintyre – Drainage Ditches 

 

 
 

Kintyre - Grass Cutting 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Page 49



 16 

Kintyre – Weedkilling 

 

 

 
 

 

Kintyre – Scrub Cutting 

 

 
 

Page 50



 17 

 

 

Kintyre – Traffic Signs 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Kintyre Cumulative Spend – Target and Forecast 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 51



 18 

Appendix1d (cont) 
 

Islay – Patching 

 

 
 

Islay – Potholing 

 

 
 

Page 52



 19 

Islay – Footways 

 

 
 

Islay – Drainage Culverts 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 53



 20 

Islay – Drainage Ditches 

 

 

 

Islay - Grass Cutting 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 54



 21 

Islay – Weedkilling 

 

 
 

Islay – Scrub Cutting 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 55



 22 

Islay – Traffic Signs 
 

 

 

 
 

Islay Cumulative Spend – Target and Forecast 

 
 

 

Page 56



 1 

 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 

 

Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area 

Committee 

DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES                           7 AUGUST 2013 
 

 

A83 TRUNK ROAD ISSUES 
 

 
 

1. SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report provides Members with an update on the A83 Rest and Be Thankful diversion 

and the potential pedestrian crossing point at Tarbert. 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 That the Committee notes this report. 

 
 

3     DETAIL 
 

3.1 A83 Rest and Be Thankful:- 
 

3.1.1 Following the last report presented to the February Area Committee by 
Jacobs, a meeting of the A83 Taskforce took place
[...]
 not make 
such provision. 
 

 5.6 Risk  if the works do not progress then there is reputational 
risk to the Council. 
 

 5.7 Customer Service The lack of a fit for purpose facility for the 
fishermen will impact adversely on the users 

 
 

6.0 APPENDICES 
 

 6.1 Existing and proposed drawings 
   

 
 

 
Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services 
11 July 2013 
                                                  
For further information contact: Martin Gorringe Marine Operations 
Manager 01546 604656 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 70



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 6.1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

DRAWINGS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 71



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 72



 
 
 
 
 

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL  MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND      

ISLANDS 
 
COMMUNITY SERVICES          7 AUGUST 2013  
 

 

THIRD SECTOR GRANTS 2013/14 
 

 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 
 1.1 This report details recommendations for the award of Third Sector 

Grants (including Events and Festivals) to Third Sector 
organisations for Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islands.   

 
 1.2 Applications are considered twice yearly in April and August.  This 

is intended to avoid allocation of the full budget at one meeting 
and enable activities held later in the year to be funded.   

 
 1.3 The total Third Sector Grant budget made available by the Council 

for allocation in Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islands for 2013/14 is 
£35,000. At the April Committee a total of £32,498 was awarded to 
30 organisations, leaving a remaining balance of £2,502 

   
 1.4 The Area Committee agreed to an upper limit of £4,000 to any one 

organisation in any one financial period, unless there are 
exceptional circumstances.    

  
 1.5 Five applications have been received, one of which is for Events 

and Festivals.     
 
 1.6  The award of £640 made to Springbank Evangelical Church in 

April, will not be taken up as the Furniture Recy
[...]
ds. 
 

5.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 Policy – None 
 

5.2 Financial – None 
 

5.3 Legal – None 
 

5.4 HR – None 
 

5.5 Equalities – None 
 

5.6 Risk – None 
 

5.7 Customer Service – None 
 

 

Executive Director of Customer Services 
18th July 2013 
 
For further information contact: 
 
Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager – 01369 707134 

Page 82



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL         MID ARGYLL KINTYRE AND 
THE ISLANDS AREA 
COMMITTEE                   

 
CUSTOMER SERVICES         7 August 2013 
 

 

TELEPHONE CALL HANDLING IN POLICE SCOTLAND 

 

 

 

1.0 SUMMARY 

 

1.1 This report updates Members on the arrangements which are in place for 
telephone call handling in Police Scotland. 

   
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

2.1 The Area Committee is asked to note the report and attached appendix. 
 
  
3.0 DETAIL 

 

1.1 The Council has recently been provided with information by Police 
Scotland on the arrangements which are in place for handling telephone 
calls from the public. This information is contained in the attached 
appendix and provides Members with useful detail on the efficiency of the 
system implemented in February of this year. 

 
  
4.0 CONCLUSION 

 

4.1 Police Scotland have implemented changes to their call handling system 
and have provided detail on the effectiveness of the system to the 
Council, Members are asked to note the updated information provided. 

 
 
 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 Policy - None 
 

5.2 Financial - None 
 

5.3 Legal - None 
 

5.4 HR - None 
 

5.5 Equalities - None 
 
5.6 Risk - None 
 
5.7 Customer Service - None 

Agenda Item 14Page 83



 
Executive Director of Customer Services 

15th July 2013 
                                                  
For further information contact: 
 
Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager. Tel 01369 707134 

Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Updated July 2013 

                            MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS     
AREA COMMITTEE 
ITEM TRACKER 

 

 
Title  
of
[...]
 the Islands Area Committee meeting held on 5 June 2013.
	3b Kintyre Initiative Working Group held on 28 June 2013 (for noting)
	3c Mid Argyll Partnership held on 12 June 2013 (for noting)
	5 TARBERT PRIMARY - EDUCATION SCOTLAND
	TarbertAcademyINS181212
	TarbertAcademyQItemplate1812112

	7 NEW CAMPBELTOWN GRAMMAR - KINTYRE PARK
	8a Revenue Roads Budget
	8b Jacobs Survey A83 and proposed pedestrian crossing in Tarbert
	8c Provision of Road Defects Stats
	10 Kilkerran Park - Memorial Garden
	11 CAMPBELTOWN  - FISHERMAN FACILITIES AT FISH QUAY
	12 THIRD SECTOR GRANTS - 2013/14
	Letter from Springbank Church 10 06 2013

	13 MID ARGYLL PARTNERSHIP (MAP) AND KINTYRE INITIATIVE WORKING GROUP (KIWG) - STATUS OF BOTH GROUPS
	14 TELEPHONE CALL HANDLING IN POLICE SCOTLAND
	Police Appendix

	15 ITEM TRACKER
	16 BENGUILLION ROAD SITE - UPDATE
	17 SALE OF FORMER ARDRISHAIG SCHOOL AND SCHOOLHOUSE, OAKFIELD ROAD, ARDRISHAIG
	Ardrishaig School  Schoolhouse




Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE held in 

the VILLAGE HALL, ISLE OF GIGHA  
on WEDNESDAY, 7 AUGUST 2013  

 
 

Present: Councillor Douglas Philand (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Rory Colville Councillor Donald MacMillan 
 Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Anne Horn 
 Councillor John Semple Councillor Sandy Taylor 
   
 Shirley MacLeod Area Governance Manager 
 Jim Smith Head of Roads & Amenity 

Services 
 Neil McKnight Head Teacher, Tarbert 

Academy 
 Michael Casey Project Officer, Schools 

Development 
 Liz Marion Community Development 

Officer 
 Stewart Clark Roads Performance Manager 
 Tom Murphy Streetscene Manager 
 Martin Gorringe Marine Operations Manager 
 Hugh Blake Asset Manager 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
   

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of the following:- 
 
Councillor Donald Kelly 
Councillor John McAlpine 
Sally Loudon, Chief Executive 
Iain MacDonald, BEAR 
 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  (a) MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 5 JUNE 2013. 

 
   The Minute of the previous meeting held on 5 June 2013 was approved as 

a true record, subject to the following amendments:- 
 
Page 2, Item 4 – Public and Councillors Question Time:- 
 



Councillor Currie highlighted the further deterioration of the A83 particularly 
on the stretch of the Trunk road north of  Inveraray, at the Corran 
roundabout and at the entrance to Tarbert.  
 
 

  (b) KINTYRE INITIATIVE WORKING GROUP HELD ON 28 JUNE 2013 
(FOR NOTING) 

 
   The Minute of the KIWG meeting held on 28 June 2013 was noted. 

 
  (c) MID ARGYLL PARTNERSHIP HELD ON 12 JUNE 2013 (FOR NOTING) 

 
   The Minute of the MAP meeting held on 12 June 2013 was noted. 

 
 

 4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLORS QUESTION TIME 
 

  The Chair invited questions from Members and the public in attendance. 
 
A member of the public in attendance enquired if there was a means of recycling 
polystyrene within the Argyll and Bute area.  The Streetscene Manager replied 
that there was not a mechanism in place at present to recycle polystyrene.  
 
Councillor Currie raised his concerns in regards complaints he had received from 
constituents about the lack of grass cutting, especially on single track roads; 
whereby drivers had their view obscured presenting a safety issue.  The Head of 
Roads and Amenity Services replied that, at present, grass cutting was 
undertaken in-house and the present model of grass cutting had been delayed to 
the most appropriate time.  If further grass cutting was implemented, then the 
costs would need to be taken from another budget.  He advised that on Gigha, 
operatives would return in the Autumn to undertake a shrub cut to ensure 
adequate visibility at junctions.   
 
Councillor Horn enquired on the need to move machinery and equipment from 
Islay to other areas.  The Head of Roads and Amenity Services advised that 
there were operational reasons for this exercise and it meant deploying the 
equipment for the most opportune reasons. 
 
         

 5. TARBERT PRIMARY - EDUCATION SCOTLAND 
 

  The Committee heard a presentation and report by Neil McKnight, Head Teacher 
Tarbert Academy on the recent Education Scotland Inspection of the school. 
 
The Chair thanked Neil McKnight for his informative presentation and 
congratulated him on his recent appointment. 
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed to note the presentation and that Theresa McLetchie would 
disseminate the  2 presentations by email. 
 



 6. BEAR - REPRESENTATION TO UPDATE ON IMPROVEMENT PLANS 
 

  The Chair advised Members on the late apology submitted by Ian McDonald, 
BEAR representative. He stated that he intended to write to both Graham 
Edmond, 
and the Scottish Transport Minister to advise of his dismay at the late notification 
of non-attendance by  BEAR.  
 
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed that the Chair would write on behalf of the Committee to 
register their dissatisfaction at the non-attendance by BEAR representation at 
the MAKI Area Committee.   
 

 7. NEW CAMPBELTOWN GRAMMAR - KINTYRE PARK 
 

  The Committee considered a report providing an update in regards the proposal 
to include Kintyre Park within the site for development of the new Campbeltown 
Grammar School. 
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed: 
 
1. To note the report 
2. That the Project Officer, Schools Development would bring details of the  
            proposed options and design to a future MAKI Area Committee  
 
 Report by Executive Directors – Community Services and Customer Services, 
dated 7 August 2013, submitted).  
 

 8. ROADS ISSUES 
 

   
 

  (a) REVENUE ROADS BUDGET 
 

   The Committee received a follow up to a report presented at the March 
2013 Business Meetings, which set out the reduction in road maintenance 
revenue activities to be delivered in 2013/14 and 2014/15 as a result of a 
reduced revenue budget provision. 
 
Discussion followed in regards the integration of the WDM and Total system 
to provide more comprehensive statistical information for Members. 
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed to note the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Development and 
Infrastructure, dated 17 July 2013, submitted).    
 



  (b) JACOBS SURVEY A83 AND PROPOSED PEDESTRIAN CROSSING IN 
TARBERT 

 
   The Committee considered a report providing an update on the A83 Rest 

and Be Thankful diversion and the potential pedestrian crossing point at 
Tarbert. 
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed: 
 
1. To note the report 
2. That the Roads Performance Manager would clarify the £250k  
           funding  allocation by Transport Scotland  for works along the A83.  
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director of Development and 
Infrastructure, dated 19 July 2013, submitted). 
 

  (c) PROVISION OF ROAD DEFECTS STATS 
 

   The Committee considered a report providing an update on the 
classification 1 potholes, with the provision of performance information in 
relation to response times for the MAKI area. 
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed that the Head of Roads and Amenity Services would 
review the figures detailed within the report for accuracy and forward 
updated information to Members. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director of Development and 
Infrastructure, dated 17 July 2013, submitted). 
 
 

 9. STREETSCENE SERVICE REVIEW IMPLEMENTATION 
 

  The Committee considered a report providing a proposed draft service delivery 
model for 2014/15 which had been developed following Member Workshop 
previously held.  This report proposes a draft area model and also proposes that 
a stakeholder workshop event be held.     
 

Decision 
 
Members agreed: 
 
1. That the service delivery model detailed below is endorsed; and 
2. That approval is given for consultation to be carried out with key  

stakeholders on the draft service delivery model proposed in this report; 
and 

3. That the Streetscene Manager would instigate the procedure to  
           implement a legal agreement with West Kintyre Community Council in  
           regards the public convenience at Tayinloan. 
4.        That the Streetscene Manage would liaise with the Area Governance  



           Manager to compile a list of Community Councils and local  
           organisations to meet with as part of the consultation process.  
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure, 
dated 17 July 2013, submitted). 
 
 

 10. KILKERRAN PARK - MEMORIAL GARDEN 
 

  The Committee considered a report providing an assessment of use of the 
former Kilkerran play area site and detailed a proposal of use from the local 
community. 
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed: 
 

1. To note the report. 
2. That the Streetscene Manager would undertake an Options appraisal 

at Kilkerran Park 
3. That the Streetscene Manager would instigate an audit on benches in 

Campbeltown. 
4. That the Streetscene Manager would schedule and facilitate Ward 

surveys with local Members at an early date.     
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure, 
dated 3 July 2013, submitted). 
 
 
 

 11. CAMPBELTOWN  - FISHERMAN FACILITIES AT FISH QUAY 
 

  The Committee considered a report requesting approval to progess the planned 
refurbishment of the existing faciliites at the Fish Market, Campbeltown. 
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed: 
 

1. To note the report 
2. That in the event of female facilities being required, these would be 

capable of being accommodated in the refurbished structure.   
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure, 
dated 11  July 2013, submitted). 
 
 
 

 12. THIRD SECTOR GRANTS - 2013/14 
 

  The Committee considered a report which detailed the recommendations for the 
award of Third Sector Grants (including Events and Festivals) to Third Sector 
organisations for the MAKI area. 



 
Decision 
 
Members agreed: 
 

1. To award all of the grant recommendations made in the papers submitted 
by the Community Development Manager with the exception of  3.4 and 
3.5 

2. To increase the grant funding for (3.4) – Girlguiding Argyll Training to 
£280. 

3. To increase the grant funding for (3.5) – Tarbert After School care to 
£719. 

  
 
(Reference: Report by Community Development Manager, dated 9 July 2013, 
submitted). 
 
 

 13. MID ARGYLL PARTNERSHIP (MAP) AND KINTYRE INITIATIVE WORKING 
GROUP (KIWG) - STATUS OF BOTH GROUPS 

 
  The Committee considered a report providing information in regards the up-to-

date status of local partnerships within the MAKI area. 
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed to recommend to the next meeting of the MAKI Community 
Planning Group that the Mid Argyll Partnership (MAP) and the Kintyre Initiative 
Working Group (KIWG) are recognised by the Community Planning Partnership 
as key strategic partners and fully integrated into the local Community Planning 
Group.  
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure, 
dated 18 July 2013, submitted). 
 
 
 

 14. TELEPHONE CALL HANDLING IN POLICE SCOTLAND 
 

  The Committee considered a report providing an update on the arrangements 
which are in place for telephone call handling in Police Scotland. 
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed to note the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure, 
dated 15 July 2013, submitted). 
 
 
 

 15. ITEM TRACKER 
 



  The Committee considered the Item Tracker.  
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed that the Area Governance Manager would amend the Item 
Tracker and circulate to Members. 
 
(Reference: MAKI Item Tracker, dated 7 August 2013, submitted). 
 
 
 

 16. BENGUILLION ROAD SITE - UPDATE 
 

  The Committee considered a report advising Members of the three approaches 
which have been received in respect of the utilisation of the land which currently 
accommodates the small user sites at Bengullion Road, Campbeltown. 
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed to the recommendations detailed at 2.1 and 2.2 of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director of Customer Services, dated 5 July 
2013, submitted). 
 
 
 

 17. SALE OF FORMER ARDRISHAIG SCHOOL AND SCHOOLHOUSE, 
OAKFIELD ROAD, ARDRISHAIG 

 
  The Committee considered a report providing an update on the sale of the 

former school and schoolhouse at Oakfield Road in Ardrishaig. 
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed to the recommendations detailed at 2.1 and 2.2 of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure, 
dated 17 July 2013, submitted). 
 
 
 

  
The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 
Para 9 
 
Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the course of 
negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or the supply of 
goods or services. 
 
 


